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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
AND VARIANCE - N/S Benson Avenue,

75" W of Benson Court *  DEPUTY ZONIRG COMMISSIONER
{4802 Benson Avernue)
13th Election bistrict *  QF BALTIMORE COUNTY

1st Councilmanic District ]
* Case No. 98-171-3PHA

Paul G. Fischer, Sr.
Petitioner

AMENDED FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

WHEREAS, this matter came before this Deputy Zoning Commissicner
for consideration of Petitions for Special Hearing and Varismce filed by
the owner of the subject pruperty, Paul G. Fischer, Sr., seeking approval
of an open air pavilion for seascnal, live entertainment, as an accessary
use to the existing tavern on the subject property, and variance relief to
parking and area setback requirements, pursuant ta the site planm submitted
and accepted into evidence as Petitiomer's Exhibiv 1.

By Order issued January 6, 1998, the relief reguested was granted,
subject to certain terms and restrictions.

As noted in my Opinion, I had received a letter of complaint from
Mr. George E. Miller, Jr., a nearby resident of the area, on Jamuary 53,
1998. Attached to his letter was a Petition of opposition which had been
signed by several of his neighbors. In addition, subsegquent to the issu-
ance of my Order, this Office received a telephone call from Ms. Shirley
Mendez, President of the Violetville Community Association, who indicated
that she was not advised of the rescheduled hearing date 1in this matter.
A review of the case file indicated that this matter was originally sched-
uled to be heard on December 2, 1997; was postponed to December 12, 1897;

and again postponed to December 16, 1997, at which time it was heard in
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its entirety. Apparently, due to the unigue location of this property,
surrounding residential property owners were not aware that a hearing was
taking place until after the fact, and as such, were not able to partici-
pate at the hearing heid on bDecember 16, I397.

Consequently, after further review of the case file, Mr. Miller's
correspondence, which I have treated as a request for modification of my
decision, and Ms. Mendeoz' ingquiry concerning this matter, I felt compelled
to reconsider my decision in this matter and determined that additional
restrictions should be imposed upon the Petitioner to address all of the
comunity concerns. In lieu of scheduling this matter for a continued
hearing, I have revised Revision No. 2 of my original Order and coffer the
following additional comments with regard to the issue of noise.

Initially, I planned to reguire that the Petitioner install a
sound barrier wall on the side of the paviliorn itself. Upon discussing
this matter with Mr. Fischer, 1 learned that it would not be feasible to
erect a sound barrier wall on the side of the pavilion, given that when
outdoor entertaimment is provided, it is usually set up within the pavil-
ion itself, which forces many patroms to sit outside beyond the pavilion.
The wall would then prevent those patrons from viewing the entertainment.
1 then made a site wvisit to the property to determine the logistics of
requiring & sound barrier wall and observed that construction was taking
place on an officefwarehcuse building on the adjacent property which may
act as a sound barrier for the subject pavilion.

After discussing this matter further with the Petiticmer, it was
determined that the issue of noise camnot be effectively resolved until

live entertainment resumes in the spring, at which time I will make ancther
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inspection of the pruoperty during the time that such live entertaimment is
taking place. Therefore, the issue of noise shall remain open until after
my inspection of the subject property and surrounding commumity during the
rime of such live entertzinment to determine what, if any, condiilons and
restrictions should be imposed upon the Petitioner to address the issue of
noise emanating from his establishment.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zonming Commissioner for
Baltimore County this /DY day of February, 1998 that the Order issued
January 6, 1998 shall be AMENDED to revise Restrictionm No. 2 thereof as
follows:

"2y Use of the pavilion for outdoor entertaimment
shall be limited to Thursday, PFriday, and Saturday
evenings, only. Furthermores, outdoor entertainmesnt
shall only be permitted between Memorial Day Weekend
and Labor Day Weckend of any given year. The use of
loudspeaker systems, including visiting DJ's and live
bands, shall cease at 11:00 PM on Thorsday evenings,
and 12:30 AM on Fridays and Saturdays, excepting the
Memorial Weekend and Labor Day Weekend Holidays, at
which time Sunday evening hours will be permitted, but
mist also cease by 12:30 AM."

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the issue of noise emanating from the
subject property shall be preserved until late spring when live entertain-
ment resumes. The Deputy Zoning Commissicner shall make a site inspection
of the property during a live entertaimment performance, after whicn, a
second amended Qrder shall be issued to address the issue of noise.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a&ll other terms and conditions of the
Order issued January 6, 1998 shall remain in full force and effect. As in

all zoning cases, in the event any party is dissatisfied with my decision

in this matter, vyou have the right to file an appeal to the County Board
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of Appeals, provided you do so within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Amended Order.

T™MK:bjs

cc:  Mr. Paul G. Fischer, Sr.
4802 Benson Avernue, Baltimore, Hd.

Mr. William P. Monk
222 Bosley Avenue, C-&, Towson, Md.

Mr. George E. Miller, Jr.
5102 Arbutus Avemue, Baltimore, Md.

Mz. Shirley Mendez

Mkl [ e

TIMOTHY M. RKgTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

231227

212604

21227

1115 Pine Heights Avenue, Baltimore, M4. 21229

People's Counsel; Case Files
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iN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BE¥ORE THE
AND VARIANCE - N/S Benson Avenue,
75" W of Benson Court * DEPUTY ZONING COMMTISSIONER
{4802 Benson Avepue}
13th Election District
1st Councilmanic District

* OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

* Case No. 98-171-SPHA

Pauwl G. Fischer, Sr.
Petitioner

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Deputy 2Zoning Commissioner for
=onsideration of Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance filed by the
owner of the subject property, Panl G. Fischer, Sr. The Petitiomer secks
approval of an open air pavilion for =seasonal, live entertainment, as an
accessory use to the existing tavern on the subject property, and variance
relief from Section 43209.6.A.2 of the Balitimore County Zoning Reguiations
(B.C.Z.R.} to permit the existing tavern (primary use) to be located 3.3
from the front property lime on Beanson Court and 27 feet from the side
property line in lieu of the reguired 25 feet and 30 feet, respectively,
pursuant to Sections 255.1 and 238; te permit the existing parking spaces
Nos. 4 through 10, to be located within the existing private access and
atility easement on Benson Court; to permit two buildings {principle use
tavern and accessory use pavilion) to be located 3.4 apart in liez of the
required 52.5% feet; and to permit the existing block building (accessory
usa) to be located 6.6 feet from the pavilion in lieu of the required 60
feet, and 15 feet from the side lot line in lieu of the reguired 390 feet,
pursuant to Sections 255.1 and 238 of the B.C.Z.R. The subject properiy

and relief sought are more particularly described on the sire plan submit-

X red which was accepted and marke@ intco evidence as Petiticmer's Exhibit 1.



Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the Petitions were Paul G-

ischer, Sr., property owner, and William B. Monk, expert Land Plamning

and Zonimg Consultant. There were no Protestants or other interested
persons present.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property
consists of a gross area of 1.122 acres, more or less, zoned M.L.-I.M. and
is improved with a orne-story stucco tavern, konown as the Fish Bowl Inn, a
12' x 24' block buildipg and two £ishing ponds. The property is locatred
in the middle of an industrial park and is bordered by industrizl uses.
The Petitioner has owned and operated a bar from the subject property for
the past 16 vyears. Prior to Mr. Pisher's ownership of the property, the
bar was known as Elgerts Bar for 40 or 50 years. The Petitioner is desir-
ous of expanding the uses on the property and recently constructed an open
pavilion ko the rear of the tavern building to provide an outdoor eating/
sitting area. Apparently, when the Petitiomner updated his liguor licemse
to include the pavilion area, the Zoning Office became aware of the change
to his property, thereby necessitating the instapt Petition process. The
Petitioner testified that the pavilion is only used on weekends during the
summer months when weather permits cutdoor activitiss. BAs a result of the
new pavilion and use thereof, the requested special hearing relief 1is
necessary. Furthermore, the reguested variances are needed to legitimize
those buildings which have existed on the property for many yvears.

While no one appeared in opposition to the Petitiomer's reguest,

I received a letter of complaint from Mr. George E. Miller, Jr., dated
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HQE}#‘ SL\\ December 31, 1997. Attached to his letter was &a Petition of opposition
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sigred by several of Mr. Miller's neighbors. M#r. Miiler pointed out some
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problems concerning noise associated with the use of the outdoor pavilion
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as well as patrons who leave the bar at 2:00 &M and speed down residential
streets. Mr. Miller noted that patrons drive in excess of the speed limit,
throw trash and debris throughout the neighborhood, and on occasion, have
stopped to urinate on the roadsideg, Mr. Miller alsc indicared that none
of his neighbors knew of the hearing, even though the property was properly
posted and advertised. While Mr. Miller raises legitimate concerns, I do
not believe it is necessary to reconvene the hearing. However, I believe
it is appropriate to address Mr. Miller's concerms by way of conditions
and restrictions which will be imposed upon the Petitioner at the end of
this Order. Should the citizens who have signed the Petition of opposition
attached to Mr. Milier's letter feel aggrieved by this decision, they may
file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals for a new hearing.

An area variance may be grapted where strict application of the
zoning regulations would cause practical gifficulty to the Petitioner and

his property. McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 {1973). To prove practical

difficulty for an area variance, the Petiticner must meet the following:

1) whether strict compliance with reguirement would
unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a
permitied purpose or render conformance unnecessarily
burdensome;

2} whether a grant of the variance would do a sub-
stantial justice to the applicant as well as other
property owners in the district or whether & lesser
relaxation than that applied for would give sufficient
relief; and,

3 whether relief can be granted in such fashion

that the spirit of the ordinance will he observed and
public safety and welfare secured.

RAnderson v. Bd. of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28

™. {13974).



Bfter due comnsideration of the testimony and evidence presented,
I am persuaded to grant the special hearing and variance relief reguested.
As noted above, a tavern business has existed on the subject property for
many vears. Moreover, it is clear from the testimony that the paviltion is
accessory to the tavern and will only be used when weather permits. In
addition, the Petitioner tesrified that he has an agreement to use his
neighbors' properties for overflow parking when the need arises. Thus, he
obviously has a good relationship with adjoining property owners. Further-
more, the granting of the relief regunested, subject to the restrictions
imposed hereinafter, will not result in amy injury to the public heatth,
safety or general welfare, and meets the spirit and intent of the B.C.2Z.R.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and
public hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the
special hearing and variance requests should be granted.

THEREFORE, 1T IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for
Baltimore County this é% day of January, 1998 that the Petition for
Special Hearing to approve an open air pavilion for seasonal, live eater-
tainment, as an accessory use to the existing tavern on the property, in
accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is hercby GRANTED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking
relief from Section 409.6.A.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
{(B.C.Z.R.) to permit the existing tavern (primary use} to be located 3.3’

from the front property line on Benson Court and 27 feet from the side
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property line imn lieu of the reguired 25 feet and 30 feet, respectively,

pursuant to Sections 255.1 and 238 of the B.C.Z.R.; to permit the existing

D)

parkings spaces, Nos. 4 through 10, toc be located within the existing

private access and utility easement on Benson Court; to permit two build-
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ings {principle use tavern and accessory use pavilion) to be located 3.4°
apart in lieu of the reguired 52.5 feet; and to permit the existing block
building
of the required 60 feet, and 15 feet from the side lot line in lieuw of the

required 30 feet,

{accessory use) to be located 6.6 feet from the pavilion in lieu

accordance with Petiticomer's Bxhibit 1, be and i1s hereby GRANTED,

to the following restriction:

TMK:b]s

1) The Petitioner may apply for his building permit
and be grarted some upon receipt of this Order; howev—
er, the Petitiomer is hereby made aware that proceed-
ing at this time is at his own risk wuntil the 30-day
appeal period from the date of this Order has expired.
If an appeal is filed and this Order is reversed, the
relief granted herein shall be rescinded. .

2) Use of the pavilion for outdoor entertaimment
shall be limited to Thursday, Friday, and Saturday
evenings, only. Furthermore, outdoor entertainment
shall only be permitted between Memorial Day Weekend
and Labor Day Weekend of any given year. The use of
loudspeaker systems, including wisiting bd's and live
pands, shall cease at 12:30 2M on those nights when
such activity is permitted.

3) The use of the subject property shall strictly
adhere to all noise ordinances. Should excessive
noise emanate from the subject property, the neighbor-
hood residents are advised to contact the Baltimore

County Police.

4) When applying for a building permit, the site
plan filed mmst reference this case and set forth and
address the restrictions of this Order.

Mk, S,

pursusnt to Sections 25%5.1 and 238 of the B.C.Z.R., in

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO

Deputy Zoning Commissioner

for Baltimore County
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Baltimore County Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
401 Bosley Avenue

Zoning Commissioner
Office of Plannin Towson, Maryland 21204
£ 410-887-4386

January 6, 1998

Mr. Paul G. Fischer, Sr.
4802 Benson Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21227

RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING AND VARIANCE
N/8 Benson Avemnue, 75' W of Benson Court
{4802 Benson Avenue)
13th Election District - lst Councilmanic District
Paul G. Fischer, Sr. - Petitioner
Case No. 98-171-SPHA

Dear Mr. Fischer:

Fnclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the
above-captioned matter. The Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance
have been granted, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered 1is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on
filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Development
Management office at 887-339].

Very truly yours,

TIMNOTHY M. KOTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissloner
TMR:bjs for Baltimore County

cc: Mr. William P. Monk
222 Bosley Avenue, C-6, Towson, Md. 21204

Mr. George E. Miller, Jr.
5102 Arbutus Avenue, Balftimore, Md4. 21227

People's Counsel; Case [Files

r@é) Printed with Soybean Ink
=

on Recycled Paper
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, Petition for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 505 poncon Avenue

which is presently zoned M _ M

This Petition shall be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management
The undersigned, lngal owner(s) of the properly siluate in Baitimore Courtty and which is describoed in the description and plat atlached

hrereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500 7 of the Zoning Regulations af Baltimore County
to' determine whether of nol the Zoning Commissioner should approve

- to approve an open air pavilion for seasonal, live
entertainment as an assessory use to the tavern.

Property is o be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regutations.
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing advertising, posting, efc., upon filing of this pelition, and further agree to and
are to be bound by the zoning regulalions and restrictions of Ballimore Counly adepted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimote County

We do sotemnly dectate sund nifirm, under the penalties of pedury, the! l/we are the
tegal owner(s) of Ine property which Ts the subjject of this Pebtion.
Conlract Purchaser/Lessee’ Legal Gwner{s)-

- - . Paul_G. Fischer, &r.
Fype o Pont Hame) {Type ggPrint Mame)

/?wf/ A Forshoen
ng;:-Jl_u-r;_-' Signature

Arddrnas

{Type or Friat Name]

?%?Gn

Caty Slale Zipcade Signahure
4802 Benson Avenue 410-247-24/4
Attarney [ot Pelitioner Address Phone Ho
Baltimore, MD 21227
{Type or Print Flame) City Slale Tincode
Name Address and phone number of legat owner, contract purchater ar 1epresentallve
] 10 be contacted
) William Monk 410-494-8931
Sigratire
Neame
222 Bosltey Av -
Ad-dress Phang No Addiess Phone No
R — OFFICE USE ONLY
G T T " Siat Zipcod: {
o " . e ESTIMATED LEHGTH OF HEARING HK

unavallable lor Hearlng
N‘nl]S\(,'

f‘ "0,‘ the following dates tHext Two Months
ALL . 7

?,Ii[l‘l . i
REVIEWED B W DATE O ! '2'6?/ 2 2
Lo

" 9B-17=SPHA

!/
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Peﬁtion for Varial{ce

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

ihm-tlnalnnqpeuiarlncateﬁlad:.:*ggQZLjiﬁg*lfscbsl Ave.
which is presenily zoned ML -1M
This Petition shell be filed with the Department of Permits & Development Management

The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situste in Balimore County and which is described in the description and plat sttached
hereio and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

o] Avd 1S5 ASIT Remece~ics Gedia 2
See attached "A’

of the Zoning Reguiations of Baltimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County; for the following reasons: {(indicate hardship or
practicat difficulty)

See attached "B"

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
i, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and are to
be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baitimore County.

¥We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that i/we are the
legal ownet(s) of the property whith Is the subject of this Petition,

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Qwner(s}:
L G Fiecier, SR
{Type or Pant Name) (Type nt Name; >
L
Signature
Address (Type or Print Name}
Cry State Zipcode Signature
Attomney for Petiionet
4802 Benson Ave 410-247-2474
{Type or Print Name} Address Phone N
Baltimore, MD 21227
Cly State Ziptade
Signature Name, Address and phone number of represematve 1o be contacted,
William Monk 410-494-8931
Address Phane No Name
222 Bosliey, C-6, Towson, 21204
City State Zipcode Address Phone No
L ] OFFICE USE ONLY *
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING ; HL
unevatiable for Hearing
the hﬂw:ya Hext Two Months
@ F‘rn;eg ::;z bs:y:e“ tnk ALL o i BTHER i
oper REVIEWED BY: q‘:\ E‘i DATE (0[1,97917

48-r-SPHA~
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PETITION FOR VARIANCE
4802 Benson Avenue

409.6A.2 to permit 37 parking spaces in licu of the required 149 spaces

. to permit the existing tavern (primary use) to be located 3.3’ from the front

property line on Benson Court and 27 from the side property line in lieu of
the required 25” and 30’ respectively per Section 255.1 & 238.

to permit the existing parking spaces #4 - 10 to be located within the
existing private access and utility easement (Benson Court).

to permit 2 buildings, principle use (tavern), and accessory use (pavilion),
to be located 3.4° apart in lieu of the required 52.5°.

and to permit the block building (accessory use) to be located 6.6° from the
pavilion (as accessory use) in lieu of the required 60° and 15 from the side
lot line in lieu of the required 30°. Per Sections 255.1 & 238.

B) The tavemn is located within a highly industrialized area. Patrons frequent the
facility primarily during off peak hours (evenings), thus being able to utilize the
adjacent streets and near by parking areas. All building in existence, removal
would be a hardship to the applicant.



wiLLIAM Monk, N®. @)

— 48.171-SPHA

ZONING DESCRIPTION
FISH BOWL INN
4802 BENSON AVENUE
13th ELECTION DISTRICT
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME on the westernmost side of Benson Avenue 75’
Southwest of the centerline intersection with Benson Court; thence binding on the
northwest side of Benson Avenue the following courses and distances: (1) South 5765 @Q
degrees 37 minutes 00 seconds West 64.00 feet, (2) North 47 degrees 00 minutes 00
seconds West 243,10 feet, (3) South 43 degrees, 00 minutes 00 seconds West 86.60
feet, (4) North 47 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 25.30 feet, (5) South 43
degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 30.00 feet, (6) North 47 degrees 00 minutes 00
seconds West 80.00 feet, (7) North 35 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 233.00
feet, thence binding on the southwest side of Benson Court with a course and
distance of (8) South 46 degrees 42 minutes 00 seconds East 261.83 feet; thence
leaving Benson Court with course and distance of (9) South 55 degrees 35 minutes
56 seconds West 50.33 feet, (10} South 46 degrees 42 minutes 00 seconds East
141.77 feet, to the place of beginning,

Containing 1.122 acres of land, more or less.

§7131des/d43

COURTHOUSE COMMONS = 222 BOSLEY AVENLUE + SUITE C-6 « TOWSON, MD 21204-4300 » 410-494-8931 = FAX 410-494-9903
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

1977

'IHIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

TOWSON, MD.,

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of _L successive

weeks, the first publication appearing on M L1977 .

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

U, Y enpidose

LEGAL AD. - TOWSCON
o e .4

earing. Tuesday, Decam
A ju A am
Room 487, Comts Bidy., 401
Basley AVenss.
LISWRENGE E. SCHMET
i Zoning Comemissioner for
1 3 ooty

Please Call (410) 887-3303.

(9) Ferinfomation concerm- |
the Fle andfor Hearng. |

Flease Call (410} 887-3391. |/

yinaThoy 13 GIBASD
L ot



13th Election Dlstnct

an open air pawalion far sea-
sonal, live entertainment as an
ACCESSOrY yse. b0 the tavern.
Variaace: to-pennit the-exise-

. ing’ tavern to be located 3.2

feet fom the front propedy |
line: apd.27 feet From the side.
property iing-in liew of the re '
quives) 25 toet and 30 fost, re-
spectively, 1o penmit: the |
emnngpamngspam#uﬂ

, 1o be located withirr e exst- |

ing. rivate access and Uity -
aasement; t permit 2 boid-
ings, Drmcrple use ang acces-

sntyusetahe[umtedufaet
apart n fieu. of the required
525 feet; and fo permit the '
‘hiock building (Accessory use) *
o e iocated 6.6 teet from the
pavilion in liew of the required
60 fest and 15 fest from the
side tot dine in ey of the re-
B ey e

ngy s
12, 1997 at 11:00 a.m. in

LAWRENGE E. SCHAMIDT
Zoning Cormmessiarier for.
Baltimore County
NOTES (1) Hearings are
ped Actessible, Tor

special accommadations
Please Cal- (410) 887-3353,

' (2} For'inforrmation cancem-

. Ing the Fie andfor

Flease Call (410) 867-3301
14/384 Nov, 27 0192369

L
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON,MD.,M. 1077

THIS IS TO CERITFY, that the annexed advertisement was

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

/ successive

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of

weeks, the first publication appearing on ;?7&7/'_ A7 .19 97

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

LEGAL AD. - TCWSON
L




B

Ty R Y P R N i

:.".}'.

|Eiljﬁfwr&§1w%ﬁ&4ﬁgﬁ:ﬂlﬁqg(:‘"
e AR
3

ﬂi“—”—'-—mﬂm

anm PCOT

e S—_—
o S AR

BALTIMORE cr" INTY, MARYLAND
OFFICE OF FIN/ - REVENUE DIVISION
MISCELLANEOUS . CASH RECEIPT
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CERTIFICATE OF P@BTING .‘

RE: Case No. 98-/7/- SPHA

. Petitioner/Developer: W/ MINK | £ [AL~
Clo &
Date of Hearing/Closing{ /R/0AY ) 12-12-{997
Baitimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204
Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of petjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at
Y502 BEMSPN AYE S 4822 BENSON AVE

The sign(s) were posted on - 24 ~F7
: ( Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

f W/{(@M 125 /77

(Signature of Sign Poster and Date)

Patrick M. O'Keefe
{Printed Name)
523 Penny Lane
(Address) )
~ Hunt valley, MD 21030
(City, State, Zip Code)

_(410} 666-5366 =~ _  Poger {410} 6468354
(Telephone Number)

@ qse-i7/ SFH A
4 B02 BEUSs RUE
FPosTED IZ/Z%/??



Request for Zoning: gﬁ!cc,spedaisxcepﬁan,orspecialm:ing.

Date to be Posted: Anytime before but no later than *

Format for Sign Printing, Black Letters on White Background:

ZONING NOTICE

Case No.. B - [71_-SPHHx

DATE AND TIME:

REQUEST:_SPEUAL HEARING To APPRaVE AN oPER) AR ST Ryl lon) AR SEAZWAL LIVE
i

YERMIT
ENTERINMET AS 8 A TAVERN ArciCCopy UsE ~ AND A ARIGIMLE Tp PPEEEEE 3 /7
f

PR SPICES ey O THE REQUIRED 149 DRkin-SPhcee, T emi TReoRTy
STREET CENTERLINE 7

Cr!'f\-‘{;h‘ AND BETIAEER ) BUiLh i~ JEThACK.S LESS 77415/\} ;‘?E@uf',_eé/) PO TO MR RVE

Cmprrea) EXrSTini— PRI - Lo aTian) . AS sﬂowﬂ ) TIHE SITE. ?p/})\/
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Development Processing

Baltimorgonnty . . County Office Building

Depamne of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Ave

Development Management Towson, Maryland 2120+
ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning regulations require that notice be given to the
generzl public/neighboring property owners relative to property which
is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions whick
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property (responsibility of which, lies with the
petitioner/applicant) and placement of a notice in at least one
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are
satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs
associated with this requirement. -

Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come from and
should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTCR

For newspaper advertising:

Ttem No.:__| /[

Petiticner: EiScHer’

Location:____A802 "Bensew) AUK

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

e (ol o By ciae

aopREss: __<Foot.  oecaon Bl
Bea H—c-i WY 2122

PHONE NmMEER: {0 - 2471 ¢ 14

AJ:ggs
(Revised 09/24/96)

--C, "":‘ Primeg weilt Sovbean i0k



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
November 26, 1997 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Paul G. Fischer, Sr. 410-247-2474
4802 Benson Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21227

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zonihg Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 98-171-SPHA

4802 Benson Avenue

N/S Benson Avenue, 75' W of Benson Court
13th Election District - 1st Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Paul G. Fischer, Sr.

Special Hearing to approve an open air pavilion for seasonal, live entertainment as an
accessory use to the tavern. Variance to permit the existing tavern to be located 3.3 feet from
the front property line and 27 feet from the side property line in lieu of the required 25 feet and
30 feet, respectively; to permit the existing parking spaces #4-10 to be located within the
existing private access and utility easement; to permit 2 buildings, principle use and accessory
use, to be located 3.4 feet apart in lieu of the required 52.5 feet; and to permit the biock building
(accessory use) to be located 6.6 feet from the pavilion in lieu of the required 60 feet and 15
feet from the side lot line in lieu of the required 30 feet.

HEARING: Friday, December 12, 1997 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue.

/ j’/ /.{iiﬂ--_
%eﬂﬂ;{ ?sc&

§ i T & - . ‘
Lavrencs B. S{;uzu.ul:

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES. (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL 410-887-3353.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, PLEASE CALL 410-
887-3391.
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LER T Department of Permits and

%*W 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Sl Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

November 18, 1997

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 98-171-SPHA

4802 Benson Avenue

N/S Benson Avenue, 75' W of Benson Court
13th Election District - 1st Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Paul G. Fischer, Sr.

Special Hearing to approve an open air pavilion for seasonal, five entertainment as an
accessory use to the tavern. Variance to permit the existing tavern to be located 3.3 feet from
the front property line and 27 feet from the side property line in lieu of the required 25 feet and
30 feet, respectively; to permit the existing parking spaces #4-10 to be located within the
existing private access and utility easement; to permit 2 buildings, principle use and accessory
use, to be located 3.4 feet apart in lieu of the required 52.5 feet; and to permit the block building
(accessory use) to be located 6.6 feet from the pavilion in lieu of the required 60 feet and 15
feet from the side lot line in lieu of the required 30 feet.

HEARING: Friday, December 12, 1997 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosiey Avenue.

L -,

//7 R N

L :.ﬁJu,};JA‘;&/
. ; sl

Amold Jablen ./

Director

¢. Paul G. Fischer, Sr.
William Monk

NOTES: (1) YOU MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED ON THE PROPERTY BY
NOVEMBER 27, 1997.
(2} HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL 410-887-3353.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Ot} Printed wath Soybean lok
% on Recycled Paper
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Baltimore County ]gevelopggt P;oc.eI:?ing
Department of Permits and ounty Ottice Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

November 6, 1997

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissicmer of Baltimore County, by aothority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 98-171-SPHA

4802 Bemson Avenue

¥/S Benson Avenue, 75' W of Bemson Court

13th Election District - Ist Councilmanic District
Legal Oumner{s): Paul G. Fischer, Sr.

Special Hearing to approve am apen air pavilion for seasonal, live entertaimmept as an accessory use to
the tavern. Variance to permit the existing tavern toc be located 3.3 feet from the fromt property 1ime
and 27 feet from the side property line in liem of the reguired 25 feet and 30 feet, respectively; to
permit the existing parking spaces #4-10 to be located within the existing private access apd utility
casement; to permii 2 buildings, principle use and accessory use, to be located 3.4 feet apart in liem of
the required 52.5 feet; and to permit the block building (accessory use) to be located 6.6 feet from the
pavilion in lien of the required 60 feet and 15 feet from the side lot line in lieu of the required 30
feet.

HERRTNG: TUESDAY, DECEMBER 2, 1997 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, Courts Building, 401 Bosley Avenue.

/ o Q‘ o

Arnold Jablon
Director

ce: Paul G. Fischer, Sr.
William Monk

NOTES: (1) YOU MOST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE STGN POSTED ON THE PROPERTY BY MOVEMBER 17, 1997.
{2) HEARTNGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-33533.
{3) FOR INFORMATICN CONCERNING THE FTLE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3391.

Prinied with Soybean ink
on Recycled Paper



T0: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
November 13, 1997 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:

Paul 6. Fischer, Sr,
4802 Benson Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21227
410-247-2474

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoping Commissioner of Baltimore County, by amthority of the Zoning Act apd Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as follows:

CASE NOMBER: 98-171-SPHA

4802 Benson Avenue

N/5 Benson Avemue, 75' W of Benson Court

13th Election District - ist Councilmanic District
Legal Ouner{s): Paul G. Fischer, Sr.

Special Hearing to approve an open air pavilion for seasonal, live entertaimment as an accessary use to
the tavern. Variance to permit the existing tavern to be located 3.3 feet from the front property line
and 27 feet from the side property line in lieu of the reqnirved 25 feet and 30 feet, respectively; to
permit the existing parking spaces #4-10 to be located within the existing private access and utility
easement; to permit 2 buildings, principle use and accessory use, to be Iocated 3,4 feet apart in lien of
the required 52.5 feet; and to permit the block building (accessory use) to be located 6.6 feet from the
pavilion in lieu of the required 60 feet and 15 feet from the side lot line in liew of the reguired 30
feet.

HEARTNG: TUESDAY, DECEMBER 2, 1997 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, Courts Buwilding, 401 Bosley Avenue.

LRWRENCE E. SCHMIDY

ZOKING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: {1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECTAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL §87-3353.
{(2) POR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARTNG, PLEASE CALL 887-3391.
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Baltimore Coun Development Processing
o County Office Building

]

S5

%:@ Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
¥ / Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

November 26, 1997

Mr. Paul G. Fischer, Sr.
4802 Benson Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21227

RE: Ttem No.: 171
Case No.: 98-171-SPHA
Petitioner: Paul Fischer, Sr.

Dear Mr. Fischer:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on
Octcber 29, 1997,

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the =zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties {zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or
Roslyn Eubanks in the zoning office (410-887-3391).

Sincerely, _ .
¢ g']‘ v /) - i/ P
s . Velrewesly 7]

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor

WCR/re
Attachment(s)

a} Prinled with Soybean ink
% on Recycled Papet



David L. Winstead

Y Maryland Department of Transportation Secretary
i State Highway Administration amisgior
Ms. Roslyr Eubanks RE: Baltimore County i/~ 791
Baltimore County Office of ltem No. | 4 | J I} L

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Eubanks:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State
Highway Administration projects.

Please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5606 if you have any questions.

Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.

Very truly a;rs,
Ronald Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division

LG

My telephone number 1s

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free .

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 » Baitimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21202



sal@inore county, nal@ Lano
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

INTER-OFFICEZ CORRESPONDENCE

T0: POM DATE: lfzt,m _
FROM: R. Bruce Seeley . P\)};/ﬁ) '
Permits and Develeopmer sview

DEPEM

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Cgmmittee
Mesting Date: g2 /@}_/5??;7

The Department of Eavironmental Proizcticn & Resourcs Manacement ha
comments Tor the follewing Zoning Advisory Commities [tems:

RBS:sp
BRUCEZ/DEPRM/TXTSBP

i

o |



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Pate: November 14, 1997
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: obert W. Bowling, Chief

ureau of Developer's Plans Review

SUBJECTA Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for November 17, 199&‘\\

Item Nos. 169, 179@ 172,
174, and 176

The Bureau of Developer's Plans Review has reviewed the subject
zoning item, and we have no comments.

RWB:HJO: 3rb

cc: File

ZONE1117.NOC
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYL AND (4}')0/

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Amold Jablon, Director Date: December 3, 1997
Department of Permits
and Development Management

EGEIVE

e

FROM: Amold F. “Pat” Keller, IIl, Director i
E to 8 I
§

Office of Planning

=",

SUBJECT: 4802 Benson Avenue

i
ZONING COMNISS! ﬁ‘»ﬁEa

INFORMATION

Item Number: 171

Petitioner: Fischer Property
Zoning: ML-IM

Requested Action:  Variance

Summary of Recommendations:

The subject property, which is located within an industrial park, is improved with
an existing tavern known as the Fish Bowl. There are a few scattered homes and
businesses located in the vicinity along Benson Avenue. The closest residential
community to the subject site is located along the other (south) side of 1-695.

The requested Variances and Special Hearing, if granted, would allow continued
use of an outdoor pavilion for seasonal live entertainment as an accessory use to the
tavern.

Should the applicant’s request be granted, the Office of Planning recommends (1)
that Mr. Fischer provide information that demonstrates the existence of a shared parking
agreement, and (2) that restrictions should be placed on the hours of operation of the
outdoor pavilion and said restrictions so noted on the approved plan.

Prepared by: MM /M/ 4 ;7/
Division Chlef

AFK/IL

CAMSOFFICE\WWINWORDAZACA\1 71.DOC
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PETITICK FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
PETITION FOR VARIANCE

4802 Benson Aveniie, N/S Benson Avenue, * ZONING COMMISSIONER

75" W of Benson Court

13th Election District, 1lst Councilmanic * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Paul G. Fischer, Sr. * CASE NO. 98-171-SPHA
Petiticner

k3 b * * * * * * * * * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel in the above-

captioned matter. WNotice should be sent of any hearing dates or other

proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

O oeale S, Qanmadcs

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

{410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this lﬁ}xfyéay of becember, 1997, a copy

of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to William Monk, 222

Bosley Avenue, Suite C-6, Towson, MD 21204, representative for

Petitioner.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN




5\“"0“ 2 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
gﬂ*%i Baltimore County Towson, Maryland 21204
A e ok ok ok . . . .
* Board of Liquor License Commissioners 410-887-3191
=y Fax: 410-887-3970

Ly o>

October 21, 1997

Paul G. Fischer
9912 Hovt Circle
Randallstown, Md. 21133

RE: FISH BOWL INN
ALCQHOLIC BEVERAGE LICENSE

Dear Mr. Fischer:

The Board of Liguor License Commissioners for Baltimore County has
_approved the Application for Increase in Premises of a Class D(BWL)

it 42 in L3, 00 L

Alcoholic Beverage License on October 20, 1997 subject to the licensee
completing all of the requirements on the enclosed check list.

The check list requirements should be completed within 20 days of the
hearing date. The Board may declare the hearing decision NULL AND VOID

after thirty days from the date of the hearing. If an extemsion is
requested, please include the reasons for the delay.

Sincerely,

Jerry Kilduff
Deputy Admin./Chief Inspector

JK . cdt
Enclosure

cc: Licensee File
Day File

LETTER.Q/PERMIT/SHELL

[N
%8 Printed on Recycled Paper
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Code Inspections and

IR Enforcement
Baltimore County _ County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
pdmenforce@co.ba.md.us
pdminspect@co.ba.md.us
July 12, 1999
William Monk, Inc. ,
Courthouse Commons

222 Bosley Avenue, Suite C-6
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Monk:

Re: Case No. B-97-092-13, Case No. 97-8687, 4802 Benson Avenue,
Paul G. Fischer, Sr./Owner

In response to Deputy Zoning Commissioner Timothy M. Kotroco’s letter of June 21,
1999 (enclosed), the Bureau of Code Inspection can officially close their case file, once you
are able to obtain the required building/electrical permits for the outdoor pavilion. It is
recommended that you have in your possession copies of both the January 6, 1998, and
February 12, 1998, decision in Case No. 98-171-SPHA. Also, one should have the deputy’s
most recent June correspondence at the time of filing. In conclusion, once the permits are
issued, I will notify Inspector Claude Profili, who can then close his case file on this matter.

Sincerely,

ol
James H. mpson
Code Inspections and

Enforcement Supervisor
410-887-3352

JHT/hek
Enclosure
c¢: Inspector Claude Profili

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

@ Pri:nlt::\nilh Say::ne:nk



LTI West Chesapeake Avenue

Baltimore County Towson, Marytand 21204
410-887-3191

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
Fax: 410-887-3970

ke

June 25, 1999

Mr. Paul G. Fisher
FISH BOWL INN

4802 Benson Ave.
Baltimore, MD 21227

RE: Increase in Premises
- Outdoor Pavilion

Dear Mr. Fisher:

Regarding Deputy Zoning Commissioner Timothy Kotroco letter to
you dated June 21, 1999, it is stated, that all zoning matters

applicable to your property have been resolved.

It is now my understanding in order to approve Building Permit

No. 313818 and be issued a use and occupancy, the following is needed.

1. Zoning Review office approval
2. Permits and Development Management Landscape

Architect approval
Department of Environmental Protection and Rescurce

Management approval (Food Plans Review)

4 additional signatures of real
of the business and are
(form enclosed)

Also, the Liquor Board will need
estate owners residing within one mile
registered voters in Baltimore County.

Upon the issuance of the use and occupancy permit and approval of

the additiocnal signatures, it will be necessary to bring in your
current alcohol beverage license to the Boards office to issue a
license to include the outside pavilion. Cost for the license is

$20.00.
Very Truly Yo .
i /i///y /
N _:’4/’/44;.’.:.{(‘, (W
H / . .
i tanléy Pianowski
f Administrator
3
} Enclosures
:  gp:cdt

c: William Monk
Jim Thompson
License File
Day File

fishbowlinn3.doc

Printad nn Recyelad Papar
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Baltimore County County Office Buildi
. oun ce Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Processing

November 14, 1997

Mr. Wiiliam Monk
222 Bosley Avenue
Suite C-6

Towson, MD 21204

RE: Case Number 98-171- SPHA
Petitioner: Paul G. Fischer, Sr.
Location: 4802 Benson Avenue

Dear Mr. Monk:

The above matter, previously assigned to be heard on December 2, 1997
at 11:00 a.m. has been postponed at your request.

Please be advised that, as the individual requesting and receiving the
postponement, the responsibility and costs associated with the appropriate posting of
the property now lies with you. The petitioner or histher agent may not personally
post or change a zoning sign. One of the currently approved vendors/posters must
be contacted o do so.

If the property has been posted with notice of the hearing date, as quickly
as possibie a notice of postponement should be affixed to the sign(s). Then, upon
notification of the new hearing date, such sign(s) must be changed to give notice of
the new hearing date.

Very truly yours,
e [
1 ‘\. F
éﬁﬁz@\,
Arnol jle]
Director

AJ:sgj
¢. Paul G. Fischer, Sr.

o Prinled wath Soybean ink
Q’_‘} on Recycled Paper
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Baltimore County
Department of Permits and
Development Management

Sl

o ok ok &

il 4

Development Processing
County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Mr. William Monk
4802 Benson Avenue
. Baltimore, MD 21227

Dear Mr. Monk:

December 4, 1997

RE: Case Number 98-171-SPHA
Petitioner: Paul G. Fischer, Sr.
Location: 4802 Benson Avenue

The above matter, previously assigned to be heard on Friday, December
12, 1997 has been postponed due to a scheduling conflict. Your case has been
rescheduled for Tuesday, December 16, 1997 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County

Courts Building, 401 Bosley Avenue.

If the property has been posted with notice of the hearing date, as quickly
as possible the new hearing date should be affixed to the sign.

‘o

AdJ:scj
¢. Paul G. Fischer, Sr.

@ Frinted wath Soybean Ink

on Recycled Paper

™

Very truly yours, 3
N

g7 et

Arnold Jablon
Director




‘ P27-52%
-WILLIAM MONK, II@. .

ENGINEERS ¢ PLANNERS

November 12, 1997

Mr. Arnold Jablon

Director of Permits

& Development Management
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Room 111

Towson, MD 21204

RE: Case #98-171-SPHA, 4802 Benson Avenue
Hearing scheduled for December 2, 1997

Dear Amold:

Please let this serve as a request to reschedule the aforementioned hearing. I have a conflict in
that I am already scheduled to appear and testify at a hearing in Anne Arundel County at 10:30
AM that same date. Your assistance in a timely rescheduling would be most appreciated.

Cordially,

N=rru

William P. Monk
wpm/cjs

cc: Paul Fischer

971311r/d44

COURTHOUSE COMMONS » 222 BOSLEY AVENUE » SUITE C-6 » TOWSON, MD 21204-4300 + 410-494-8931 = FAX 410-494-9903
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Baltimore County Development Processing

I . County Office Building
Dep ent of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

Kovember 6, 1997

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zeoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: S58-171-SPHA

4802 Benson Avenue

N/S Benson Avenue, 75' § of Benson Court

13th Election District - 1st Councilmmnic District
Legal Owner(s): Paul G. Fischer, Sr.

Special Hearing to approve an open air pavilion for seasopal, live entertainment as an accessory use to
the tavern. Variance to permit the existing tavern to be located 3.3 feet from the fromt property line
and 27 feet from the side property line in lieu of the required 25 feet and 30 feet, respectively; to
permit the existing parking spaces #4-10 to be located within the existing private access and utility
easement; to permit 2 buildings, principle use and accessory use, to be located 3.4 feet apart in lisu of
the required 52.5 feet; and to permit the block building (accessory use) to be located 6.6 feet from the
pavilion in liez of the required 60 feet and 15 feet from-the side lot line in lieu of the required 30
feet.

HEARING: AY, DECEMBER 2, 1997 at 11:00 a.m. 407, Courts Building, 401 Bosley Avenue.

Arnoid Jablon
Director

ce: Paul G. Fischer, Sr.
William Monk

NOTES: {1) YOU MUST HAVE THE ZONTNG NOTICE SIGN POSTED ON %HE PROPERTY BY NOVEMBER 17, 1997.
{2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED RCCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3331.

Printed with Soybean lnk
on Recycled Paper
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] : Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue

Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
) 410-887-4386

Fax: 410-887-3468

June 21, 1999

Mr. Paul G. Fischer, Sr. ;/ 3/(/&/

4802 Benson Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21227

Re:; Case No. 98-171-SPHA
Dear Mr. Fischer:

1 am writing this lefter as a follow-up to my order dated the 6" day of January
1998 involving Case No. 98-171-SPHA. Pursuant to that order, your special hearing
request and several variances were approved. At issue in the case was the use of an
outdoor pavilion by you, during the summer months, for outdoor entertainment. My site
inspection of the property and follow-up visits indicate that no further action or
improvements need be taken by you regarding the use of this outdoor pavilion. You are
advised, however, that you must strictly adhere to the conditions and restrictions that I
imposed upon the use of the property by my order dated the 6% of January, 1998.
Excessive noise on the property will not be tolerated and will be handled by the
appropriate authorities. However, at this time, it is not necessary for you to take any
further actions concerning your property as far as my order is concerned. I trust that this
letter will resolve any outstanding matters pertaining to your use of this outdoor pavilion.

By copy of this letter, I am advising Mr. Stanley Pianowski from the Board of
Liquor License Commissioners, that all zoning matters applicable to your property have
been resolved.

If I can be of further assistance, please feel free to contact me.

Very truly youss,

_./.)/uot , //0/*"":0

L
Timothy M. Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
TMK :raj
C: William Monk
Stanley Pianowski
Jim Thompson

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
T@ Printed wath Soybean ink
&2

an Recycled Paper



5210 Benson Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21227-2510
January 18, 1998

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

I am writing on behalf of the Fish Bowl Inn and Mr. Fischer, its owner. As you can see, I am a
resident of Benson Avenue, living only two tenths of a mile from the nightclub. While I do not
frequent Mr. Fischer’s establishment, I have had occasion to atiend a concert given on his new deck
last summer.

The concert performed by Mr. Ronnie Dove and his back-up band, Sure Gold was wonderful. I
attended this concert for several reasons: first, Mr. Dove was going to support a Cystic Fibrosis event
fundraiser for me later in the year and I wanted to support him; second, Mr. Fischer is a corporate
supporter of the same fundraiser and I thought to support his new addition to his nightclub; third, 1
wanted to hear the acoustics and then judge the impact of same on my residence.

As ¥ said, the music was great! Before the end of the evening, I went to my home to see if I could
hear any of the music because the stage does face our community. We were not impacted by the
concert at our home. However, I could hear the music as I was returning to the nightclub.

I understand the issue at hand is the alleviation of loud noise in the neighborhood. To combat this,
I would suggest putting a type of sound barrier at the back of Mr. Fischer’s property. I say the
back because if it was put any closer to the deck the acoustics would not be proper. Also, their is
seating outside of the deck near the fish ponds and volleyball court which would need to be eliminated
if the sound barrier was at the end of the deck.

Mr. Fischer has done an excellent job of improving the type of clientele who frequents his
establishment; he is to be commended for that as well as his cooperation and dedication in resolving
the situation with the sound and his new deck.

¥ you need verbal confirmation of this letter, please feel free to call me at 410-242-4837 or on my
Il phone at 410- 6.

Patrick S. McMailus



4802 BENSON AVE. ARBUTUS, MARYLAND 21227 Phone 410-247-2474

To: The Baltimore County Zoning Board

From: Paul G. Fischer
T/A The Fishbowl Inn
4802 Benson Ave.
Arbutus, MD. 21227
License # 973924

Dear Sir(s) and/or Madam(s),

Construction and remodeling of the owtside area in question was compieted in July of 1997. With the exception of
two weekends of rainy weather, we had some sort of hive entertainment outside every weekend from the middle of
July to the first weekend in October. This entertainment consisted of a variety of live bands, concerts and adult
entertamment. This totals to approximately 20 performances. Many of these were near sell out capacity. At no time
during any of these performances, were anty complamts or concerns ever directed to us, either by any neighbors or the
police department. This holds true for not only noise, but also the demeanor of our clientele arriving and leaving the
area.

The Fishbowl has always maintained a safe, congenial setting, to which our patrons can relax and enjoy an evening
out. We have always been concerned with noise levels, long before the addition of the pavilion. I am well aware that
sound carries differently outdoors then in, but I assure you that it will be monitored the same way. We have actually
made bands stop playing if they couldn’t maintain a satisfactory level.

I have read the letter from Mr. McManus and conclude that it is not a complaint by any means, but merely a
suggestion if there was a problem. His idea of a barrier would certainly be an ultimate solution if a noise problem
existed. 1 believe our past history of over 20 performances during the summer without any complaints, clearly
demonstrates our abitity to monitor the srtuation. Our wishes are to continue to provide a variety of entertaimment
that is acceptable to both our patrons and our surrounding acighbors. Owr concerns for our neighbors are genuine
and we certamly would take immediate steps to address any inquiries during a performance.

b Y4
Vs

“Panl G. Fischer
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December 31, 1997

Mr. Timothy Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner Bl -
401 Bosley Avenue, Room 405 Lilis JAN=H
Towson, MD 21204 .

PECEIVE
), !@
)

RE: Zoning Case No. 98-171SPHA |ZONING COMMISSIONER

§
§

Dear Mr. Xotroco:

This letter {s to address my cconcerns regarding the outdoor
beer garden/music theatre at the Fish Bowl Inn located at 4802
Benson Avenue.

First, there is a permanent sign on Benson Avenue for the
Fish Bowl Tnn. Any time there is a function at the Inn, they
put temporary signs on Benson Avenue to tell pecople what events
are going on. Why wasn't the zoning sign put down at the permanent
sign on Benson Avenue where residents could see it? Instead, they
put the sign up on the property off of Benson Avenue on Benson
Court, which is a dead end street. The sign could not be seen
from Benson Avenue. Keeping in mind that this actual address is
4802 Bensocon Avenue, not Benson Court. This was an obvious de-
ception and it worked. ©No one in the neighborhood knew of the
hearing until after the fact.

Second, there were several times during the late summer that
I called the police to complain of the loud music coming from the
Fish Bowl Inn. Several times the music played up until 2:00 a.m.

At 2:00 a.m. when the bar closes, Benson Avenue between Benson
Court "and Sulphur Spring Road becomes za race course for vehicles.
The speed limit is twenty-five miles per hour in this area. Most
of the vehicles do forty miles per hour or faster. The underpass
at the Beltway on Benson Avenue entices motorcyclists and vehicles
to stop and gun their engines at 2:00 a.m. Also, Arbutus Avenue
becomes a rest stop at 2:00 a.m. where people stop, get out of
their cars, urinate behind trees and vehicles, throw their trash
on the ground and then, leave the neighborbood speeding down
Arbutus Avenue. This happens throughout the summer.

Based on the Baltimore County Noise Ordinance, Adopted August 2,
1993, Sec. 20-47 Standard states:

A person may not create or permit to be created any domestic
noise in such a manner as tc unreasonably disturb the peace, quiet
and comfort of the neighboring inhabitants.

T believe if Baltimore County approves this Zoning Variance
without exception, then Baltimere County is breaking their own



@ " o

noide ordinance law by permitting this.

-

I am regquesting that a new hearing be scheduled and posted
and advertized correctly to let the neighboring community know
of the hearing to discuss their concerns. Or if it is impossible
to do this, then put a stipulation in the zoning approval to the
Fish Bowl Inn that the outside entertainment stop at 11:00 p.m.
on any given night based on the make-up of the neighorhood.

Thank you for taking the time to read this letter and I look
forward to hearing from vou.

Very truly yours,

i

Georg . Mlller,

Cecrge E. Miller, Jr.
5102 Arbutus Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21227
Phone (H) £410-242-4767
(W)} 410-247-1422

P.S. I have attached a copy of the Noise Ordinance Law.

Enc.



LETTER OF PETITION

I, the undersigned, hereby agree with some or all of the concerns
t+hat Mr. Miller has addressed in his letter. 1If we were informed
about the hearing of December 16, 1997, we would have made our
concerns known at that time, either by letter or appearing in

person.

Name (Print) Signature Address
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STEFPHEN G. 'VIUEL MoOXLEY .
COUNCILMAN, FIRST DISTRICT

754 FrRepERICK ROAD
CATONSVILLE, MARYLAND 21228
410 887-0B96

FAX (410)y887-1012

August 27, 1997

Ms. Helen Miller
5102 Arbutus Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21227

Dear Ms. Miller:

Enclosed is a copy of Baltimore County’s noise ordinance. I know that this document will help
you in your dealing with the Fish Bowl bar in your neighborhood. whenever you feel that they
are violating the ordinance, please contact the Police Department.

If you have any other questions, concerns or comments do not hesitate to cail me at
(410)887-0896.

Sincerely,

7 it

’ » 7, “a
Sl e Zx 4
rd

S. G. Samuel Moxley

Councilman, First District

SGM:pin
Enclosure
MILLER.LTR
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COUNTY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
LEGISLATIVE SESSION 1992, LEGISLATIVE DAY NO. 15

BILL NO. 123-93

MR. DOUGLAS B. RILEY, COUNCILMAN

BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL, AUGUST 2, 1993

A BILL
ENTITLED
AN AGT concerning
Noise
FOR the purpose of repealing the existing noise ordinance and enacting
a new ordinance regulating noise in Baltimore County,
defining terms, stating legislative intent, specifying what
constitutes excessive levels of domestic noise in Baltimore
County, providing for the enforcement of the law, providing for
penalties for violations of the law, providing for penalties
against the owner of the premises, and generally relating to the
regulation of noise in Baltimore County.
BY repealing
Section 20-8
Title 20 - Miscellaneous Provisions and Offensés
Baltimore County Code, 1988
BY adding
Sections 20-45 to 20-50, Article III. Noise
Title 20 - Miscellaneous Provisions and Offenses

Baltimore County Code, 1988

EXPLANATION: CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW.
[Brackets] indicate matter stricken from existing law.
Strike—eut indicates matter stricken from bill.
Underlining indicates amendments to bill.



10.

11.

12,

13.

14.

15.

l6.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE
COUNTY, MARYLAND that Section 20-8 of Title 20 - Miscellaneous
Provisions and Offenses, Baltimore County Code, 1988, be and it is

hereby repealed.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, that Sections 20-45 to
20-50, Article T1IT. Noise, be'and they are hereby added to Title 20 -
Miscellaneous Provisions and Offenses, Baltimore County Code, 1988, to

read-as follows:
ARTICLE III. NOISE

SECTION 20-45. DEFINITIONS.

(A) AS USED IN THIS ARTICLE, THE FOLLOWING TERMS HAVE THE
MEANINGS INDICATED.

(B) DOMESTIC NOISE MEANS ANY NOISE RELATED TO HUMAN ACTIVITY
WHICH IS NOT CREATED BY ANY MACHINERY, TOOL, MECHANICAL DEVICE OR
EQUIPMENT USED IN CONNECTION WITH A BUSINESS PURPOSE. THE TERM
INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO THOSE NOISES PRODUGED VOCALLY, OR WITH
ANY RADIO RECEIVING SET, MUSICAL INSTRUMENT, PHONCGRAPH OR ANY OTHER
NEVICE INTENUED FOR THE PRODUCTION OR REPRODUCTION OF SOUND OR ANY
HOUSEHOLD TOOL OR OTHER EQUIPMENT.

fC) LANDLORD MEANS THE PERSON WHO MANAGES, LEASES, HOLDS OR
OTHERWISE CONTROLS THE PROPERTY FOR THE OWNER.

(D) OWNER MEANS THE PERSON LISTED IN THE TAX RECORDS OF THE
COUNTY AS THE PROPERTY OWNER.

SEC. 20-46. LEGISLATIVE INTENT.
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1. THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND INTENDS TO
2. PROHIBIT EXCESSIVE DOMESTIC NOISE FOR THE PURPOSE OF SECURING AND

3. PROMOTING PUBLIC HEALTH, COMFORT, CONVENIENCE, SAFETY, WELFARE, PEACE
4. AND QUIET IN THE COUNTY.

5. SEC. 20-47. STANDARDS.

6. A PERSON MAY NOT CREATE OR PERMIT TO BE CREATED ANY DOMESTIC

7. NOISE IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO UNREASONABLY DISTURB THE PEACE, QUIET AND
8. COMFORT OF THE NEIGHBORING INHABITANTS.

SEC. 20-48. ENFORCEMENT.

9.

0. (1) A POLICE OFFICER SHALL INVESTIGATE COMPLAINTS OF

11, ALLEGED DOMESTIC NOISE VIOLATIONS OCCURRING IN THE COUNTY IN VIOLATION

19, OF SECTION 20-47.

13. (2) A POLICE OFFICER SHALL FILE A WRITTEN REPORT IF THE
INVESTIGATION CONCLUDES THAT A VIOLATTION OF SECTION 20-47 HAS OCCURRED.

15. SEG. 20-49. PENALTIES, CRIMINAL AND CIVIL.

16. (A) ANY PERSON VTOLATING THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 20-47 IS

17. GUILTY OF A MISDEMEANOR AND UPON CONVICTION IS SUBJECT TO A FINE OF NoOT

18. MORE THAN FTVE RUNDRED DOLLARS ($500.00) OR IMPRISONMENT FOR NOT MORE

19. THAN NINETY (90) DAYS OR BOTH FOR THE FIRST OFFENSE, AND FOR ANY

20. SUBSEQUENT OFFENSE BY A FINE OF NOT LESS THAN FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS

21, ($500.00) OR IMPRISONMENT FOR NOT MORE THAN NINETY DAYS OR BOTH.

55 (B) AS AN ALTERNATIVE TO A CRIMINAL ACTION, THE POLICE MAY

53, ISSUE A GIVIL GITATION TO ANY PERSON VIOLATING THE PROVISIONS OF



9.
10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15,
ie.
17.
18.

15.

20.

21.

SECTION 20-47. THE AMOUNT OF THE CIVIL PENALTY SHALL NOT EXCEED $500.
THE POLICE MAY REQUEST THAT THE COUNTY SEEK AN INJUNCTION TO PRCGHIBIT

THE PERSON FROM CREATING OR PERMITTI&G THE CREATIGN OF DOMESTIC NOISE.

SEC. 20-50. RESPONSIBILITY OF OWNER QF PREMISES.

(A) A POLICE OFFICER MAY ISSUE A CIVIL CITATION TO THE OWNER
OR LANDLORD OF THE BUILDING OR PREMISES FROM WHICH DOMESTIC NOISE IN
VIOLATION OF SECTION 20-47 EMANATES, IF MORE THAN THREE WRITTEN REPORTS
HAVE BEEN FILED UNDER 20-48, AT ONE ADDRESS, WITHIN A SIXTY (60) DAY
PERIOD. ADDITIONAL CITATIONS MAY BE ISSUED FOR EACH SUBSEQUENT REPORT
FILED WITHIN SIX (6) MONTHS OF THE INITIAL REPORT.

(B) PRICR TO ISSUING A CITATION, THE POLICE CHIEF OR HIS

DBESIGNEE SHALL EITHER SEND BY CERTIFIED MAIL OR DELIVER WRITTEN

NOTICE TC THE OWNER OR LANDLORD THAT THREE (3) WRITTEN REPORTS HAVE
BEEN FILED UNDER SECTION 20-48 WITHIN A SIXTY (60) DAY PERIOD.
(C) THE AMOUNT OF THE CIVIL PENALTY SHALL BE NOT
EXCEED:
(1) $500 FOR THE FIRST CIfATION; AND
{2) $750 FOR EACH ADDITIONAL CITATION ISSUED WITEIN SIX

(6) MONTHS OF THE INITIAL WRITTEN REPORT FILED UNDER 20-48.

SECTION 3. And be it further enacted, that this Act shall

take effect forty-five days after its enactment.

B12393/BILL393
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wiLLIAM MONK, IN®. ¢ 7

e g8-171-SPHA

COURTHOUSE COMMONS o 222 BOSLEY AVENUE » SUITE C-6 « TOWSON, MD 21204-4300 » 410-494-8931 « FAX 410-494-9903



WILLIAM MONK, iN®. ®

ENGINEERS » PLANNERS

ADJACENT LAND USE

COURTHOUSE COMMONS = 222 BOSLEY AVENUE » SUITE C-6 « TOWSON, MD 21204-4300 = 410-494-8931 + FAX 410-494-9503
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wiLLiAM MONK, IN®. ®

ENGINEERS « PLANNERS

BENSON COURT LOOKING SOUTH

COURTHOUSE COMMONS « 222 BOSLEY AVENUE « SUITE C-6 + TOWSON, MD 21204-4300 « 410-494-8931 » FAX 410-494-9903



WILLIAM MONK, IN®. ®

ENGINEERS « PLANNERS

4802 BENSON AVE.

COURTHOUSE COMMONS = 222 BOSLEY AVENUE + SUITE C-6 + TOWSON, MD 21204-4300 « 410-494-8931 ¢ FAX 410-494-9903



WILLIAM MONK, IN® ®

ENGINEERS * PLANNERS

OPEN AIR PAVILION

COURTHOUSE COMMONS = 272 BOSLEY AVENUE + SUITE C-6 » TOWSON, MD 212014-4300 « 410-494-8931 = FAX 410-494-9903



WILLIAM MONK, IN®. ®

ENGINEERS « PLANNERS

ADJACENT LAND USE

COURTHOUSE COMMONS « 222 BOSLEY AVENUE » SUITE C-6 » TOWSON, MD 21204-4300 = 410-494-8531 = FAX 410-494-9903
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